

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL NEWMAN,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Respondent DANIEL NEWMAN asks leave to file his Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 39. At the district court and on appeal to the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Respondent was represented by counsel appointed pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(2)(B), (d)(7).

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew N. Wise
Counsel of Record
Bradley R. Hall

FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE
Legal Aid & Defender Assn., Inc.
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542

Date: June 15, 2009

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL NEWMAN,
Respondent.

APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Rule 9 of the Supreme Court Rules, please enter our appearance as counsel for Respondent Daniel Newman. We certify that we were appointed to represent Petitioner on July 24, 2006, under the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew N. Wise
Counsel of Record
Bradley R. Hall

FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE
Legal Aid & Defender Assn., Inc.
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542

Date: June 15, 2009

No. 08-1401

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL NEWMAN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew N. Wise
Counsel of Record
Bradley R. Hall

FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE
Legal Aid & Defender Assn., Inc.
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542

Date: June 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 4

 I. The Sixth Circuit correctly applied the well-settled standard of review to the
 unique facts of this case. 4

 II. The Sixth Circuit's observation that a reasonable speculation might not
 amount to a reasonable inference is entirely consistent with the standard of
 review announced in *Jackson v. Virginia*. 8

CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Cool v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 100 (1972).....	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	5
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1038 (2009).	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5

Lower Federal Court Cases

<i>Newman v. Metrish</i> , 543 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2008)	4-7, 9
<i>Piaskowski v. Bett</i> , 256 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001).	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.	4
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Heritage College Dictionary (3d Ed. 1997).....	9
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	9
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....	9, 10
